otherwise than to this “Company” shall be deemed to include in any authority, partnership or 
other body of persons whether incorporated or not incorporated, whether domiciled in India 
elsewhere. 

IV. The liability of members is limited. 

V. * The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty 
Lacs) divided into 65,00,000 (Sixty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 
The Company has power from time to time to increase or reduce its capital and to divide the 
shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively 
such preferential, deferred, qualified or other special rights, privileges, conditions or